## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960-1978.

The Municipality of the Shire of Wagin.

## By-laws relating to Speed of Vehicles Driven on land which is vested in or under the Care, Control or Management of the Shire of Wagin.

IN pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the abovementioned Act and all other powers enabling it, the abovementioned Municipality hereby records having resolved on the  $19^{th}$  day of June, 1979 to amend its By-laws relating to Speed of Vehicles Driven on land which is vested in or under the Care, Control or Management of the Shire of Wagin published in the Government Gazette on the 23rd day of December, 1971 and amended in the Government Gazette on the 22nd day of February, 1974, as follows: -

Delete "12 kilometres per hour" in line 2, substitute "15 kilometres per hour". Dated this 20th day of June, 1979. The Common Seal of the Shire of Wagin was hereunto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of-E. R. BLIGHT, [L.S.] President. V. S. SPALDING, Shire Clerk. Recommended-JUNE CRAIG, Minister for Local Government. Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 18th day of September, 1979. R. D. DAVIES, Clerk of the Council.